

2d Civil Nos. B167519  
(consolidated with B169619)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL**  
**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**  
**DIVISION ONE**

SARGON ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Plaintiffs and Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA;  
WINSTON W.L. CHEE, B.D.S.; TERRY  
DONOVAN, D.D.S., WILLIAM BECKER, D.D.S.,  
and MARK HANDELSMAN, D.D.S,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
The Honorable Marvin M. Lager  
Los Angeles Court Case No. BC209992

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)  
Jens B. Koepke (SBN 149912)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
SARGON ENTERPRISES, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A.    Dr. Sargon Lazarof Invents A New Dental Implant That Receives 14 Patents And Marketing Approval From The FDA.	4
B.    USC Approaches Sargon With Interest In The Implant.	6
C.    USC Proposes A Clinical Study.	6
D.    During The Negotiations Regarding The Clinical Study, USC Becomes Specifically Aware Of Sargon's Ongoing Marketing Efforts And Sales, And Learns Of The Importance To Those Efforts Of The 1-Year Reports.	7
E.    USC Gets Involved In Marketing Decisions Concerning The Sargon Implant And Wants To Be Closely Involved In Any Wider Product Roll-Out.	9
F.    USC Anticipates A Great Boost To Its Reputation And Financial Rewards Through Its Association With The Sargon Implant.	10
G.    The Parties Execute A Clinical Trial Agreement On November 6, 1996.	11
H.    USC Touts The Success Of The Study At Professional Meetings, On Its Website And In Letters.	12
I.    USC Fails To Conduct The Study Properly And Fails To Timely Deliver 1-Year Reports.	13
J.    Sargon Sues USC And Some Individual Doctors Involved With The Study.	14
K.    Trial Court Grants USC's Motion In Limine Regarding Lost Profits.	15
L.    Trial Court Blocks Other Attempts By Sargon To Present USC's Wrongful Conduct To The Jury.	16
M.    Trial Proceeds In Contract Case Without Lost Profits; Sargon Recovers Some \$460,000 On Its Contract Claim.	17

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
N. The Trial Court Inexplicably Finds USC The Prevailing Party And Awards It Attorneys' Fees.	18
O. Sargon Appeals.	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
A. Lost Profits.	19
B. Attorneys Fees/Costs Orders.	20
C. Motion For Leave To Amend	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. USC COULD REASONABLY FORESEE LOST PROFITS DAMAGES ACCRUING IF IT BREACHED THE AGREEMENT.	22
A. The Agreement Contemplates Commercial Use Of The Study Results.	23
1. The warranty disclaimers are irrelevant.	25
2. The facts known at the time of the Agreement support the foreseeability of lost profits.	25
B. The Parol Evidence Rule, To The Degree The Trial Court Relied Upon It, Does Not Bar Admission Of The Extrinsic Evidence Presented By Sargon.	26
C. USC Knew Or Should Have Known That A Failure To Properly Conduct The Clinical Study And Provide Timely Reports Would Cause Sargon To Lose Profits.	28
1. USC was fully aware of Sargon's marketing and sales efforts and that Sargon would use the 1-year interim reports to market and grow its business; indeed, USC went so far as to become actively involved in those marketing efforts.	28
2. USC also envisioned great profits for it from this study, both intangible and financial.	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont' d)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. The trial court improperly excluded evidence of a conversation in which USC became directly aware that a breach of the Agreement could cause Sargon to lose profits.	32
D. Even If Lost Profits Are Viewed As A Special Circumstance Here, They Were Known By USC.	36
E. The Trial Court's Reliance On The Amount of Damages Sought By Sargon Was Improper.	37
F. The New Business Rule Does Not Bar Lost Profits Recovery Here.	39
G. The Granting Of The Motion In Limine Constituted Prejudicial Error.	40
II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RELYING ON USC'S ILLUSORY CLAIM OF PREJUDICE TO BAR SARGON FROM LITIGATING THE MERITS OF ITS NEWLY-DISCOVERED TORT CLAIMS.	40
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPORTIONING SARGON'S COSTS AND IN TAXING CERTAIN COST ITEMS— RESULTING IN SARGON HAVING TO PAY ALMOST \$51,000 OF USC'S COSTS.	44
A. The Trial Court Should Not Have Apportioned Sargon's Pre-Offer Costs Between USC And The Already-Dismissed Individual Defendants.	45
B. Sargon's Claimed Costs For Dr. Abou Rass' Airfare And The Symposium Video Were Reasonable and Reasonably Necessary.	48
1. Travel costs for the Abou Rass deposition.	48
2. Video of the USC Monte Carlo Symposium.	49
C. Reinstatement Of Any Of Sargon's Costs Requires Reversal Of The Cost Award And Rejection Of USC's Cost Claim.	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING USC THE PREVAILING PARTY UNDER SECTION 1717 AND AWARDED IT \$700,000 IN ATTORNEYS' FEES; THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE FOUND SARGON THE PREVAILING PARTY AND AWARDED IT ITS FEES.	51
A. Civil Code Section 1717's Standard For Determining The "Prevailing Party."	52
B. Since Sargon Was The Unqualified Victor In Its Contract Claim And As Against USC's Contract Claim, The Trial Court Had No Discretion To Determine USC To Be The Prevailing Party.	53
1. Just because Sargon recovered less than it sought in its complaint did not allow the trial court to declare USC the prevailing party.	54
2. The cases on which USC most heavily relied, <i>Acree</i> and <i>Sears</i> , actually support Sargon.	56
C. USC Did Not Submit Sufficient Evidence To Support The \$700,000 Fee Award.	57
CONCLUSION	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627	19, 20
<i>Acree v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 385	56
<i>Asbestos Claims Facility v. Berry &amp; Berry</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 9	58
<i>Atkinson v. Elk Corp.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739	42
<i>Berge v. International Harvester Co.</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 152	54
<i>Brandon &amp; Tibbs v. George Kevorkian Accountancy Corp.</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 442	22, 23
<i>Buck v. Barb</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 920	55
<i>Burnett &amp; Doty Development Co. v. Phillips</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 384	24
<i>Carole Ring &amp; Associates v. Nicaastro</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 253	53
<i>Christensen v. Slawter</i> (1959) 173 Cal.App.2d 325	25, 36
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	33
<i>Dallman Co. v. Southern Heater Co.</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 582	28
<i>DuBarry Internat., Inc. v. Southwest Forest Industries, Inc.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 552	38
<i>Dunzweiler v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 569	21, 42, 43
<i>Edwards v. Container Kraft Carton etc. Co.</i> (1958) 161 Cal.App.2d 752	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Ellis v. Klaff</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 471	27
<i>Estate of Pulcher</i> (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 710	58
<i>FPI Development, Inc. v. Nakashima</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 367	34
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791	20
<i>Great Western Bank v. Converse Consultants, Inc.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 609	21
<i>Hadley v. Krepel</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 677	46
<i>Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1265	21
<i>Honey Baked Hams, Inc. v. Dickens</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 421	20
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863	21, 52, 53, 54
<i>Kelly v. New West Federal Savings</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 659	40
<i>Landis v. Superior Court</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 548	43
<i>Mechanical Contractors Assn. v. Greater Bay Area Assn.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 672	20
<i>Michell v. Olick</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1194	21, 45
<i>Mikialian v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 150	33
<i>Mustachio v. Great Western Bank</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1145	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	21, 45, 46
<i>Niederer v. Ferreira</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1485	34, 35
<i>Oakes v. McCarthy Co.</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 231	46
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; E. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	27
<i>Postal Instant Press, Inc. v. Sealy</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1704	20, 37
<i>Price v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 465	33
<i>Ramsey v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1530	26
<i>Reveles v. Toyota by the Bay</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1139	21
<i>S. Jon Kreedman &amp; Co. v. Meyers Bros. Parking-Western Corp.</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 173	39
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599	20
<i>Science Applications Internat. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1095	49
<i>Scott Co. v. Blount, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1103	55
<i>Sears v. Baccaglio</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1136	56, 57
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales &amp; Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Slavin v. Fink</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 722	46, 47
<i>Snyder v. Marcus &amp; Millichap</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1099	20
<i>Stiles v. Estate Of Ryan</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1057	46
<i>Sukut-Coulson, Inc. v. Allied Canon Co.</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 648	55
<i>Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1234	53
<i>Thon v. Thompson</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1546	49
<i>Trustees of Cent. States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Golden Nugget, Inc.</i> (1988) 697 F.Supp. 1538	55

**Statutes**

Business and Professions Code section 17200	14
Civil Code section 1717	4, 51, 52 and <i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	19
Code of Civil Procedure section 1032	4, 45
Code of Civil Procedure section 1033.5	48, 49, 50
Code of Civil Procedure section 1856	27
Evidence Code section 352	20

**Rules**

California Rules of Court, rule 2	19
